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Rediscovering Benjamin Prescott (1755-18206)
& the Albany Water Works:

Soldier, Engineer, Surveyor, Administrator, Entrepreneur, Patriot

' = S,
; them to serve as water pipes. Some of these “pipes”
Ip 20 years ago and they were as hard as stone. I tried to saw a s

‘them but it was so fossilized my blade wouldn’t go through.”

Water Works Image from Morris Gerber’s “Old Albany” Book Collection.

Submitted by Kevin M. Franklin

Prescott seemed able to leave Albany’s Water Works pro-
ject and head to the Niagara Frontier to survey the falls area
for a possible canal route. It is unknown when and with
whom Prescott traveled with. Certainly it must have in-
cluded at least a2 handful of men, possibly traveling using a
combination of horseback and/or bateaux on or along the
Mohawk River to finally reach Niagara frontier sometime in
1796. The trip must have taken several weeks to complete.
Indeed, it appears that Prescott’s association with the Alba-
ny Water Works project was possibly strained because of
his absence, ot permitted leave of absence. In fact; on May
24,1797 the Albany Common Council resolved that: “John
V. Henry, Sanders Lansing, and Volkert A. Douw be a
committee to report to this board a suitable person to su-
perintend the water works to be done by Benjamin Prescott

and see that it be done in conformity to his contract.”

On June 27, 1797 Prescott writes to the Common Council
that he has become disappointed with the person he had
sub-contracted with to procure pitch pine logs (as required
by the contract) for the aqueduct and he “finds it necessary
to procure part of the timber from Corporation Ground”
which probably meant using timber from the protected
[Freedom of Albany] lands. He suggests the use of white
pine logs as he believes they will suffice as well as pitch
pine can in areas where there will be little or no pressure
“no objection can arise”. In ending, his letter indicates
that he is “obliged to leave town tomorrow. — (The letter
does not say where Prescott is going or how long he will be
away.) — I pray your answer may be given to Capt. Daniel
Mantor* who I have appointed to superintent (sic) the wa-
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ter works on my part.” * [Captain Daniel Mantor was born
April 17, 1749 at Conway, MA and died at Conway, MA on
Dec. 23,1797 ]

On October 17, 1797 Prescott again writes to the Common
Council his displeasure at the costs and progtess of the Five
Mile House project stating that when he and others, —
(others being: Obadiah Dickenson and Caleb Lyman of
Northfield, MA and Samuel Dexter of Albany) — “entered
into bonds” and agreed to have the Albany Water Works
project finished (according to contract) by November 1,
1797.

Obviously the completion date was not going to be met
with Prescott proclaiming he was forced to hire a2 number
of hands to “procure the Timber up Hudson’s River and a
sufficiency for every purpose but was so unfortunate as to
be disappointed in almost every particular of their engage-
ments.” Also: “I was then under the necessity to erect
Works to furnish the conduits at a very considerable ex-
pense to furnish horses and oxen (probably to haul wagon
loads of logs from the Hudson River toward the Five Mile
House project) that the money furnished by the Corpora-
tion Council was totally inadequate to the same.”

Prescott’s letter also gently reminds the Common Council
that “owing to the extreme bad diging (sic) and obstruc-
tions in the high ground --- (which his original survey
pointed out the several reasons why he felt obtaining water
from the Five Mile House was not a good idea, but the
Common Council insisted it was) -—- and find myself under
the disagreeable necessity of asking your Hon’ Board fur-
ther Pecuniary assistance.” In short, Prescott needed more
money if the project were to be completed at all. The pro-
ject continued and the files show that 1,980 iron bands to
secure the log joint connections were procured from the
Albany firm of Dunbar & Pruyn who ran one of Albany’s
first iron manufacturing companies. (Both the Dunbar and
Pruyn names are associated with the history of Colonie’s
Pruyn House complex.) An April 5, 1798 Prescott docu-
ment lists thousands of feet of pipe were laid beneath Al-
bany’s streets. Other reports indicate that “fire stops™ were
installed as well.

By 1800 and 1801 documents in the Albany Water Works
file at the Albany Hall of Records indicate the Albany Com-
mon Councils concern about damage the water project had
done to their streets and wanted the committee to examine
and report on “what parts of the pavements within this city
are out of repair by default of the Superintendants of the
Water Works and report on measures which ought to be
adopted for repaiting the same.” On June 29, 1801, The
Common Council now asks that: “the LAW COMMIT-
TEE inquire and report whether Prescott is liable to put in
repair the streets and lanes through which he has laid the
aqueducts, and if so, the mode to be pursued to cause the
same to be done.”

It sounds as though workers unearthing the city streets in
order to lay the pipe resulted in unrepaired damage and

possibly quite a bit of it. The original contract entered into
by Prescott with the City of Albany stated that the project
was to have been completed by November 1, 1797. 1Itis
now the end of June, 1801, and the project not yet com-
plete. It also sounds as though both Prescott and the City
are beginning to tire of one another.

On page 381 of “Landmarks of Albany County” by Amasa
Parker, see:

https:/ /archive.ore/details /landmarksofalban00parker
seems to have sketchy information concerning the con-
struction of the Five Mile House aqueduct project. It men-
tions the project date began in 1794 when the city first ad-
vertised for bids but “No further notice of this matter ap-
pears in the records - and -— two years later the Legisla-
ture passed an act to enable the corporation (Albany) to
establish a water supply but this too failed of accomplish-
ment.”

It goes on to say in 1797 Prescott received from Stephen
VanRensselaer ITI, a grant of the Maezlandtkill, and he
“laid a line of log conduits from the fountain head.” It also
states that: “For some unexplained reason, the grant must
have reverted to VanRensselaer, who, a few years later,
transferred all rights on that stream to the water company.
The Albany Water Works Company was incorporated in
1802 with a capital of $40,000 and the work of laying iron
and wooden pipes through the principal streets was imme-
diately commenced and the Maezlandtkill continued to be
the source of supply until 1837 when that stream failed to
meet the demands made upon it.”

This would almost make one think that nary a shovel full
of earth was ever dug ot single length of pipe ever laid from
the area of the Five Mile House, but documents on file
with the Albany County Hall of Records contradict Parker’s
book, as much of the correspondence involving the con-
struction of the water works pre-date the 1797 agreement
between Prescott and VanRensselaer. In fact; the 1854 Jay
Gould Map of Albany County shows the “Line of Conduit”
coming from a body of water within the Freedom of Alba-
ny area west of, and down into the city. The map also
shows another line of conduit coming from a small body of
water in the VanRensselaer land north of Albany in what is
now the area of Menands and then south into the City of
Albany. This would be the present site of the pond of the
Wolferts Roost Country Club west of VanRensselaer Blvd.
in Menands.

An Indenture on file with the Albany Hall of Records sup-
ports the use of the Maezlandtkill as a contributing source
to the Albany Water Works but it is dated December 21,
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1813 and refers to an eatlier indenture between Benjamin
Prescott and Albany dated April 16, 1799 to “draw off and
take out of, and from a certain brook or stream of water
running near to and south of the dwelling house now occu-
pied by Bigelow & Bartlett in the said Town of Watervliet -
-- commonly known and distinguished by the name of Maes
Landte Kill so much of the water of said brook as can be
conveyed through a line of conducts (sic) --- through which
the said conduits shall or may be laid with pure and whole-
some water and for no other purpose whatsoever.”

On July 27, 1801 Benjamin Prescott wrote to the Albany
Common Council offering to: “transfer all my propetrty in
the Albany Water Works to the Corporation (Water Works
Corporation) with certain conditions that they discharge
him from all obligations, payment of $500 for a (conduit?)
cleansing machine, and his offer to build (by contract) to
construct two resetvoirs covered with a stone, one to hold
400 hogsheads and another to hold 800. Both Prescott and
the Common Council continued to exchange letters regard-
ing placement of pipes in the streets, fire tubs, fire plugs,
reservoirs, repair to streets, etc.

The last letter sent by Prescott to the Common Council is
dated Nov. 22, 1802, and Prescott proclaims that he is
“mortified” that the Mayor and Common Council have
written to him apparently blaming him for an issue with the
installation (or lack of) the installation of fire stops. Again,
Prescott states he had contracted with a “Mr. Masteraft” to
furnish them when he (Prescott) was next in Albany. Pres-
cott states that Masteraft had done “little to them, his ex-
cuse was that the Corporation had done nothing about lay-
ing the conduits for the “f” (fire) stops.”

Other issues involved yet another individual identified as
John Chisney for not completing the second reservoir in
the Public Square by not installing or providing planking as
stipulated in the contract and that the reservoir had filled
with a large quantity of sand which Prescott directed
Chisney to immediately “clear it out at once & secure it
effectually otherwise I should be liable to a prosecution
from you for non performance of contract.”  Again, it
seems that Prescott’s physical presence has been on and off
again at Albany and that his hiring of subcontractors to do
the work as required by his contract with the city had been
problematic. The City was blaming Prescott for problems
who blamed both the city and sub contractors for failing to
get the work done. Fingers were pointed in all directions.
What other project was Prescott involved with at or about
the same time as the Albany Water Works Project was
coming to a difficult end?

The Prescott Memorial book states that Prescott had
brought water into Albany by 1803, which roughly corre-
sponds with his last known letter to the Mayor and Albany
Common Council at the end of November, 1802. Had
Prescott had returned to Northampton, MA or was he now
living at or near either Cohoes or Waterford? Prescott had
been martried at Waterford, N.Y. in 1780. There is no rec-
ord of Benjamin Prescott owning property at Cohoes and

I’m told the oldest property recotds for the Village of Wa-

terford were destroyed in a fire a long time ago.
The Prescott Memorial Book also states that Prescott “was
for ten years, overseer of the U.S. Armory at Springfield.”
What the Memotial book fails to state is when Prescott be-
came what the Springfield Armory’s web page identifies
Prescott as “Superintendent”, and whose service there be-
gan in November, 1805 and supposedly ended in August,
1813.  The dates do not compute to ten years as men-
tioned in the Prescott Memorial. Why the difference? The
answer I discovered was both the War of 1812 and the poli-
tics of Prescott, to be explained shortly.

A 1989 report conducted by Raber Associates outlining the
industrial history of the Springfield Armory from 1794 to
1968 details the early operations of the site which was cho-
sen by George Washington for its protecdon being sixty
miles inland on the Connecticut River and being on a plat-
eau atop a steep incline, far from any navigable waterways
to protect the site from attack. The armory was primarily
responsible for producing shoulder fired long arms. The
Raber report states that “Early Armory Managers moved
quickly to provide waterpowetr and more facilities” at the
site including a training field and four properties along the
Mill River about a mile south of the training field. The At-
mory constructed waterpower shops there and the Armory
divided between the Hill Shops and the Water Shops, with
a considerable distance between the two and causing a con-
stderable amount of hauling between the two locations.

The Raber report goes on to state: “Some of the first Ar-
mory Superintendents, notably Benjamin Prescott, in
charge November 1805 to August 1813, began to impose a
division of labor on this complicated situation after about
1805, establishing separate shops for separate operations.
Limited physical facilities, and dispersed millseats, did not
allow for complete or effective division by task. Sporadic
beginnings of mechanization accompanied eatly Armory
growth, as Watershop operations by 1815 included limited
milling and slitting of some screws and lock components;
boring, grinding, and polishing of batrels; and possibly trip-
hammers for the difficult hammering and welding of iron
sheets into rough barrels.” Prescott is also credited with
initiating a “comprehensive record keeping system” and
building water powered mill buildings made of fire resistant
brick and stone.

By all estimates, Benjamin Prescott seemed to be a compe-
tent administrator and streamlining what was previously a
less organized and cumbersome weapons assembly process.
The missing years in the timeline of his tenure at the
Springfield Armory are explained in an article found in the
Springfield Republican Newspaper of May 23, 1878:

n Find us on:
facebook.
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"Some of the armorers recollect a change of superinten-
dents away back in 1813, with which is connected to a
chapter of political history which it is believed has never
been made public. Col. Benjamin Prescott, and ardent
Democrat [also called Democrat-Republican Party at the
time] who is said to have usually catried the local election
for his party by having all the armorets vote his way, was
superintendent for eight years and in 1813 was forced to
resign in consequence of an adverse report made to the
secretary of war* by Henry Lechler of Baltimore, who had
been appointed inspector of the armory for that year. (*The
Secretary of War from January 13, 1813 to September 27,
1814 was Federalist John Armstrong) Lechler was then
made superintendent, (of the Armory) and his first step was
to depose all the democratic foremen and put federals in
their places. Not having any practical knowledge of the
business, and being surrounded by people equally ignorant,
everything it is said went wrong under his administration,
until one day in early 1815, after Lechler had held the office
a little over a year, he was surprised to see his predecessor
enter, hang his great coat on the customary peg, draw his
old chair before the fire-place, light a cigar and finally take a
paper from his pocket and hand it over his shoulder to the
superintendent, remarking: 'Here, Lechler, is something for
you.' It was his summary discharge. Col. Prescott remained
but a few months, only long enough to straighten matters
out, and then return to Troy, N.Y., where he had estab-
lished a profitable business in partnership with his son. He
was succeeded by Col. Lee."

Prescott’s dismissal, most likely by Federalist John Arm-
strong, obviously left a very sour taste in his mouth. The
Springfield Republican Newspaper claims Prescott returned to
Troy but all evidence points to him residing at Waterford,
N.Y., including his martiage to Ruth Crocker at Waterford
in 1780, and genealogical evidence that his wife died at Wa-
terford in 1821. The newspaper also reports he was in a
business partnership with his son. According to the Pres-
cott Memorial Book, Benjamin had two sons. One was
Henry, born in 1781 and who died at Springfield, MA in
1810. A daughter Fanny born March 1783 and who died
(unmarried) in March, 1803. Another daughter Nancy,
born Matrch 1785 and who married Samuel S. Crocker (a
cousin?). Another son George was born December 1786.
This may be the son that the Springfield Republican claims
that Benjamin was in a business relationship with, however;
it seems George sailed from N.Y. City in route to Oporto
Portugal (for whatever reason) and “neither himself, or any
of the crew, or the vessel, was afterward heard from.”

The Springfield Republican tells us that Benjamin Prescott
matched back into his old office at the Springfield Armory,
confidently hanging his coat on a peg and making himself
comfortable much to the amazement of Henry Lechler who
was then handed a letter of dismissal by Prescott.

Who wrote that letter and who induced Benjamin Prescott
to return to the Armory at Springfield? The answer is most

likely the new Secretary of War James Monroe who re-
placed John Armstrong. In the Monroe Papers at the Na-
tional Archives in Washington, D.C. is a letter written by
Benjamin Prescott of Waterford, N.Y. to Monroe dated
January 13, 1815 in response to a letter written to Prescott
by James Monroe asking Prescott to please return to the
Armory at Springfield, probably because the operation
there was in such turmoil.

Prescott’s letter reads as follows:

“Honorable James Monroe, Esquire-—-

Watetford, January 13% 1815 --- Sir: Your letter of the 6th
cutrent came to hand yesterday. Being now engaged at the
head of an important manufacturing establishment, it is
impossible for me to continue any length c€ time as Supet-
intendent of the U.S. Armory at Springfield and nothing
Sir, would induce me for a moment (under existing circum-
stances) to have anything further to do with that concern,
but the Deplorable Situation in whuch that important estab-
lishment is now placed, the crisis of our Country makes it a
duty to render every aid in our power to support the con-
test in which we are now engaged and believing the armory
at Springfield indispensably necessary to furnish arms, I
have concluded to repair to that place in the course of a
few days & as soon as practicable attend to your direc-
tions...... I presume Sir, you will consider this extra Service
& remunerate me accordingly. ----- I have the honor to be
very respectfully your obedient Servant, B. Prescott.”

Image of Prescott’s Letter written at Waterford, N.Y. to
James Monroe:
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The “important manufacturing establishment” that Prescott
mentions was a mill that was associated with the earliest
beginnings of the Cohoes Manufacturing Company. In
Masten’s History of Cohoes, it states that the Incorporation of
the “Cohoes Manufacturing Company” occurred in the
year 1811: “The Cohoes Manufacturing Company, com-
posed entirely of gentlemen from Lansingburgh, was incor-
porated, being one of the first corporations formed under
the “general act” of that year. - For the purpose of manu-
facturing Cotton, Woolen and Linen goods, making of bar
iron, Anchors, Mill Irons, nail rods, Hoop Iron and Iron
Mongery.”

The company was situated at “Cohoesville”, Town of
Watervliet, on the west bank of the Mohawk River, “a little
distance southeast of the Cohoes Bridge.” Masten’s book
goes on to say that: “The first enterprise in which the com-
pany engaged was the manufacture of screws; a wing dam
was built, and a building was erected soon after the incot-
poration.”

Masten’s history correlates the 1813 date in which Col.
Benjamin Prescott became involved with the Cohoes Man-
ufacturing Company with the time of his embarrassing dis-
missal at the Springfield Armory. The United States was at
war with Great Britain. Prescott’s valuable knowledge of
working with iron and the “slitting of screws” at the Spring-
field armory must have brought a wealth of experience of
working with iron and iron hardware to the fledgling Co-
hoes Manufacturing Company.  The 1813 Gazetteer of
N.Y. State describes the operation: “In the vicinity of Co-
hoes is a Dutch Church and farming neighborhood com-
monly called the Boght. A manufactory of screws of iron
for woodwork, erected on the lower sprout of the Mohawk
near the Cohoes Bridge (Bridge between Cohoes & Watet-
ford) has got into successful operation. Works are about to
be added for the drawing the wire from which the screws
are formed, when the iron will be taken in the bar, and
manufactured into screws, now made of foreign wire. The
machinery is all driven by water, and is said to be very in-
genious, the invention of a self taught artist, Mr. Wm. C.
Penniman.”

Prescott’s letter to James Monroe indicated that he was the
“head of” an important manufacturing establishment.
Prescott must have left for Springfield within a matter of a
few days after he wrote his letter to Monroe on Januaty 13,
1815.  The Springfield Republican newspaper indicated that
once Prescott got to Springfield, he remained there only for
a period of a “few months” straightening things out before
returning to Troy.

The War of 1812 officially ended in February, 1815. By
February that year, Benjamin Prescott had been back at the
Springfield Armory for only a few weeks, but if the Spring-
field Republican report is accurate, Prescott remained at the
Armory for a “few months”. Exactly when did Prescott
leave Springfield”> How long did it take for Prescott to
return the operations at Springfield back to order and the

way they were before he was dismissed in 18132 Surely his
efforts must have taken time to institute. Was Prescott sat-
isfied enough with the progress at Springfield Armory
(more importantly, was the U.S. Government satisfied with
the return of smooth operations to the Armory?) to enable
him to return to the Cohoes/Troy/Watetford area or did
some other event act as a catalyst for him to return?

I discovered an article in the May 31, 1815 issue of the Ge-
neva N.Y. Gagette which reported the following under
“Fires”:  “The valuable Screw Factory situated on the
banks of the Mohawk near the Cohoes Falls, and owned by
Benjamin Prescott, Esq. and a company of gentlemen from
Lansingburgh, N.Y. was on Wednesday last, accidently,
consumed by fire.” Was Prescott still at Springfield when
he heard news of his mill being destroyed by fire, or had he
already returned to the Cohoes area? Mast=n’s book states
that “In 1815 or 1816, the screw factory was burned and
this appears to have interrupted for a time the operations of
the company. A great part of the stock changed hands,
most of it coming into possession of Benjamin and Samuel
DeMilt of New York, and after some delay a new building
was erected, which was occupied as a cotton factory. In
connection with it, a small factory was afterward estab-
lished for the manufacture of shovels and other tools which
was conducted by Collin and Jones. Few particulars in re-
gard to it can be obtained.” It may be no coincidence
how Benjamin and Samuel DeMilt obtained the Prescott
mill at Cohoes. The American Silversmiths Web page indi-
cates that Samuel and Benjamin DeMilt worked as Silver-
smiths in New York City with Samuel beginning in 1805
and through to 1820. Benjamin Prescott’s oldest son Hen-
ry, also worked as a Silversmith in New York City from
1803-1806. Did Henry begin to learn his trade as a Silver-
smith working for the DeMilts? The Prescott Memorial

LOCK AT STATE DAM, TROY.

book indicated that one of the last things Benjamin did was
to design the stone dam across the Hudson River between
Waterford and Lansingburgh. Travel by boats of any size
was difficult or impossible because of the shallow depth of
the Hudson at Waterford. The construction of the dam
and an adjoining sloop lock on the Lansingburgh side ena-
bled Hudson River Sloops to precede further inland along
the Hudson above the Waterford area. When completed,
the dam was 1,100 feet long by 9 feet high
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Benjamin Prescott outlived his wife and several of his chil-
dren. The Silversmith’s web page indicated that Prescott’s
wife Ruth (Crocker) Prescott died in 1821 at Waterford,
N.Y. but it did not indicate where or when Benjamin Pres-
cott died. I surmised that Prescott and his wife were but-
ted at or mnearby Waterford. A check with the
groundskeeper at the Waterford Cemetery on Rt. 32 indi-
cated they did not have either Prescott on their list, but the
groundskeeper had only just started working there and
thought perhaps the list might not contain everyone buried
within.

Within a few short days I received a call from the
groundskeeper at the old Waterford Cemetery who advised
me “We've got him!”  Both gravestones of Benjamin and
his wife stand side by side in the southern end of the old
Waterford Cemetery. Ruth Prescott died January 20, 1824.
Benjamin Prescott died November 3, 1826. There was
nothing at the grave of Benjamin to indicate the service to
his country during the Revolutionary War or as Superinten-
dent of the Springfield Armory, etc.

Benjamin Pres-
. cott’s will is filed
- with the Saratoga

- County Clerk’s
Office in Ballston
Spa, N.Y.

o It stipulates that

& Samuel Shaw

| Crocker (husband
| of Nancy

= [Prescott] Crocker)
. be Executor and
i that Nancy Crock-
er be Executrix.
Benjamin  leaves
much of his estate
to his grandchil-
dren; Fanny Prescott, Lucy Prescott, and Benjamin Pres-
cott, who are most likely the children of either Henry Pres-
cott who died at Springfield, MA in 1810, or George Pres-
cott who disappeared at Sea while in route to Portugal.
Executor Samuel Shaw Crocker is recorded as dying at
Hoosick, N.Y. according to the death notices in the New
York Spectator, June 6, 1835.

While researching Benjamin Prescott, I tried to locate an
tmage of him. I discovered an image of a Benjamin Pres-
cott (Col.) on the web page of the National Park’s Depart-
ment Historic Spring Field Armory, but the image looked
vaguely familiar. I found that years ago the Springfield
Armory staff decided it would be a good idea to secure im-
ages of their oldest Superintendents and had commissioned
an artist to locate and paint an image of their Benjamin
Prescott. The unknown artist mistakenly copied an image
of the Jaffrey, N.H. Benjamin Prescott and not that of the
Lancaster, MA Benjamin Prescott.

¢ Prescott Gravestone.
- Waterford Cemete

Top to bottom
images of the Jaf-
frey, N.H. Benja-
min Prescott mis-
takenly identified
by the Springfield
Armory as one of
their early Super-
intendents: Im-
age #1 is an an-
tique oil painting
of the Jaffrey,
N.H.  Benjamin
Prescott in the
collection of the
Jaffrey, N.H. His-
torical Society.
Image #2 is a
print in a book
about the history
of Jaffrey, N.H.
Image #3 is by
the unknown art-
ist commissioned
by the Armory at
Springfield at the
end of WWII to
discover an image
of “their” Benja-
min Prescott. The
artist or researcher
who provided the
image to officials
at the Springfield
Armory provided
them with an im-
age of the incor-
rect Prescott.
The Benjamin
Prescott who was
an early Superin-
tendent at the
Springfield Ar-
mory was born in
Lancaster, MA.
not Jaffrey, N.H.

The Curator of
the Springfield
Armory Historic
Site was notified
of the error.

I was told that the Armory was always “suspicious” of the
painting of Benjamin Prescott that hung on their wall for
decades. It has since been removed from their web page.
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Arent Van Curler—Fr. Isaac Jogues Interpretive Sign Dedication
Schuyler Flatts—Saturday, September 27, 2014

gy

Past Town Historian Jean Olton, Joe Mahan
& Town Supervisor Paula Mahan

Town Supervisor“Paul Mahan
& Town Historian Kevin Franklin

, Kevin Franklm & Mark Bodnar
veiling the Jogues / VanCurler Sign

Don Rittnet, Schenectady City Historian Speaks : Sissie Pipes, Archaeologist, Desctibes Faunal
On VanCurler History in Schenectady Remains Found At The Site
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Yes, I would like to become a member of the Historical Society of the Town of Colonie, New York, Inc. in the classification I
have checked or renew my membership as noted.

My annual dues payment in the amount of $ is enclosed.

Classification Annual Dues Classification Annual Dues Classification Annual Dues
Students and Senior Citizens. . $10.00 Family.................. $15.00 Supporting . .. ..... $100—$250
Individual ................ 12.00 Business................ 50.00 Benefactor . . ... ... $250.00 & Up

Please accept my additional donation of $ as a gift to the Historical Society. The Historical Society is a not-for-profit corporation.

Name

Address

Cit/Town Zip Code Home Phone #

Cell Phone Number E-Mail

Please mail to Membership Chairperson c¢/o Historical Society, Memorial Town Hall, Newtonville, N. Y. 12128-0508

CHARTERED BY THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

THE HISTORICAL SOCIETY Kevin Franklin: Town Historian
OF THE TOWN OF COLONIE Current Officers of the Society
President: Mark Bodnar
Vice Pres.: Ed Engel
Treasurer: Kristie Schimpf

Recording Sec.: Bebe Morehead

Corresponding Sec: Ursula MacAffer

Membership Chair: Karen Senecal

Past President: Tony Brankman

Trustees: Charles Flanagan, Francia McCashion,
Dr. Donald Morton, Bob Reilly,
Karen Senecal, Randy Patten,
Jennifer Paley, Ann Eberle, Deb Graulty,

I
o ;-,i" IsTorIcA

Marcia Codling
Historical Society Founded 1971
Senior Advisor: Jean Olton
MEMORIAL TOWN HALL
NEWTONVILLE, NY 12128-0508 Support the Society’s efforts to stimulate an appreciation

518-782-2601 of the historical heritage of your community. Join Now!

PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE

In this issue of our newsletter, Town Historian, Kevin Franklin provides the second installment of Benjamin Prescott
and the Albany Water Works. The many sources Kevin has accessed to compile this information are impressive indeed.
We’re looking at trying to send out the fourth and final issue of the quarterly newsletter before December 31st. I believe
youw’ll find the next issue highly interesting: it contains the relationship of one of the HSTC Board members to many no-
table people connected with local and national history.

We are still searching for a volunteer to be our Program Chair. We have a procedure in place and training and help
will be provided. It would probably average an hour a week to perform the duties. Can’t you spare this much time?
Please volunteer and help us bring quality Programs to our membership.

Our next meeting is scheduled for Sunday, January 25™. In a collaborated effort, two local municipal historians will
present a program on the changing borderlines of the City of Albany and the Town of Colonie, where they were, why
they were moved and where they are now. Sound interesting? Curious? Come and find out how our Town got its
shape. Hope we’ll see you there!

ark Boduar, President




